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Healthcare Reform Law Delivers 
New Transparency Requirements for the Health Industry

March 29, 2010

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 as amended by the Health Care and Education 
Reconciliation Act of 2010 (the Healthcare Reform Law) provides for a number of new transparency 
requirements for several health industry sectors, including drug and device manufacturers and suppliers, 
pharmacy benefit managers, physician practices that provide ancillary services, and skilled nursing 
facilities. These requirements are generally related to financial relationships and activities and impose 
mandatory reporting obligations to the government that will have a broad impact on internal tracking 
and monitoring procedures as well as industry funding activities related to research, training, and 
education. 

The different effective dates and the complexity of the various transparency requirements, as well as the 
need for agency definitional and process guidance, will require vigilant monitoring of agency 
implementation efforts. Health industry sectors should be aware of rule-making notice and comment 
opportunities and consider offering guidance and perspective as these new standards evolve. 

The transparency requirements in Section 6002 of the Healthcare Reform Law (previously known as the 
Physician Payment Sunshine Act) illustrate the complexity and broad impact of these transparency 
requirements. Section 6002 applies to device, drug, medical supply, and biologic companies, and 
requires reporting information related to payments and other transfers of value to physicians and 
hospitals for values of $10 or more (or $100 aggregate in a calendar year). The statutory language is 
limited to applicable manufacturers of covered devices, drugs, biologics, and medical supplies, for 
which “payment is available” from certain designated federal healthcare programs and does not include 
by its terms indirect payments or funding. The information reported will be publicly available through 
an Internet website in a searchable format. 

Section 6002 contains a preemption provision that impacts previously enacted physician payment 
reporting requirements for drug and device manufacturers in the District of Columbia, Maine, 
Massachusetts, Minnesota, Vermont, and West Virginia. The federal preemption is not absolute, 
however, as it applies only to the extent the state laws require reporting of the same information. The 
preemption does not apply to (1) state laws or regulations that require reporting of different information; 
(2) reporting by entities other than manufacturers, physicians, or hospitals; or (3) reporting to a federal 
or state agency “for public health surveillance, investigation, or other public health purposes or health 
oversight purposes.” Healthcare entities subject to Section 6002 requirements need to anticipate 
managing transparency requirements at the federal and state levels. 
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Transparency requirements in the Healthcare Reform Law are not limited to applicable manufacturers 
under Section 6002. Other sections of the legislation impose other transparency requirements on other 
health industry sectors. Section 6001, for example, addresses hospital and physician disclosures related 
to conflicts of interests and hospital disclosures concerning physician availability. Section 6101 imposes 
immediate requirements on nursing homes to track significant financial information for eventual 
disclosure once regulations are developed. The required disclosures for nursing homes will relate to 
ownership and control relationships relating to a facility’s governing body, officers, directors, lease 
arrangements, and entities and individuals that exercise operational, financial, and management control 
over the facility. This provision will affect investors and investment interests in long-term care facilities. 
Section 6003 contains physician disclosure requirements, effective January 1, 2010 by its terms, that 
require physician practices to advise patients who may receive ancillary services from their physician 
that such services may be obtained from a person other than the in-office provider.

A summary of Section 6002 and of the transparency requirements for nursing homes, physicians, and 
pharmacy benefit managers contained in the legislation is available here.1 The full text of House Bill 
3590 (Public Law 111-148) can be found at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-
bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111_cong_bills&docid=f:h3590enr.txt.pdf.

The Morgan Lewis FDA and Healthcare Practice has been directly involved in representing device and 
drug companies in government-mandated transparency disclosure requirements as well as counseling 
healthcare corporations and institutions on compliance with various state reporting requirements. We 
will continue to monitor the development of government transparency requirements.

If you have any questions or would like more information on any of the issues discussed in this 
LawFlash, please contact the author of this LawFlash, Kathleen McDermott (202.739.5458; 
kmcdermott@morganlewis.com), or any of the following key members of our cross-practice Healthcare 
Reform Law resource team:

FDA & Healthcare Practice
Joyce A. Cowan Washington, D.C. 202.739.5373 jcowan@morganlewis.com
Kathleen M. Sanzo Washington, D.C. 202.739.5209 ksanzo@morganlewis.com

Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Practice
Andy R. Anderson Chicago 312.324.1177 aanderson@morganlewis.com
Steven D. Spencer Philadelphia 215.963.5714 sspencer@morganlewis.com

Antitrust Practice
Thomas J. Lang Washington, D.C. 202.739.5609 tlang@morganlewis.com
Scott A. Stempel Washington, D.C. 202.739.5211 sstempel@morganlewis.com

Business & Finance Practice –
Mergers & Acquisitions, Securities, Emerging Business & Technology
Marlee S. Myers Pittsburgh 412.560.3310 msmyers@morganlewis.com
Scott D. Karchmer San Francisco 415.442.1091 skarchmer@morganlewis.com
Randall B. Sunberg Princeton 609.919.6606 rsunberg@morganlewis.com

                                                
1. The chart can be accessed at http://www.morganlewis.com/pubs/Sec6002TransparencyReportsChart.pdf.
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Business & Finance Practice –
Insurance Regulation 
David L. Harbaugh Philadelphia 215.963.5751 dharbaugh@morganlewis.com

Labor & Employment Practice
Joseph J. Costello Philadelphia 215.963.5295 jcostello@morganlewis.com
John F. Ring Washington, D.C. 202.739.5096 jring@morganlewis.com

Life Sciences Practice
Stephen Paul Mahinka Washington, D.C. 202.739.5205 smahinka@morganlewis.com

Litigation Practice –
Commercial & Products Liability
Kathleen M. Waters Los Angeles 213.612.7375 kwaters@morganlewis.com
John P. Lavelle, Jr. Philadelphia 215.963.4824 jlavelle@morganlewis.com
Coleen M. Meehan Philadelphia 215.963.5892 cmeehan@morganlewis.com
Brian W. Shaffer Philadelphia 215.963.5103 bshaffer@morganlewis.com

Litigation Practice –
Corporate Investigations & White Collar Practice
Lisa C. Dykstra Philadelphia 215.963.5699 ldykstra@morganlewis.com
Jack C. Dodds Philadelphia 215.963.4942 jdodds@morganlewis.com
Eric W. Sitarchuk Philadelphia 215.963.5840 esitarchuk@morganlewis.com

Tax Controversy & Consulting Practice
Gary B. Wilcox Washington, D.C. 202.739.5509 gwilcox@morganlewis.com
Barton W. Bassett Palo Alto 650.843.7567 bbassett@morganlewis.com

Washington Government Relations & Public Policy Practice
Fred F. Fielding Washington, D.C. 202.739.5560 ffielding@morganlewis.com

About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

With 22 offices in the United States, Europe, and Asia, Morgan Lewis provides comprehensive 
transactional, litigation, labor and employment, regulatory, and intellectual property legal services to 
clients of all sizes—from global Fortune 100 companies to just-conceived startups—across all major 
industries. Our international team of attorneys, patent agents, employee benefits advisors, regulatory 
scientists, and other specialists—more than 3,000 professionals total—serves clients from locations in
Beijing, Boston, Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, Houston, Irvine, London, Los 
Angeles, Miami, Minneapolis, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Princeton, San 
Francisco, Tokyo, and Washington, D.C. For more information about Morgan Lewis or its practices, 
please visit us online at www.morganlewis.com.

This LawFlash is provided as a general informational service to clients and friends of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. It should not be construed as, and does not constitute, legal advice on any 
specific matter, nor does this message create an attorney-client relationship. These materials may be considered Attorney Advertising in some states. 

Please note that the prior results discussed in the material do not guarantee similar outcomes.
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